

No. 71422-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

VITO DeGRANDIS, an individual,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

JAMES STANFORD and JANE DOE STANFORD, in their individual capacities and as
a marital community; and STANFORD DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Washington
corporation,

Defendants,

JANE DOE (KRISTENE) STANFORD, an individual,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT VITO DeGRANDIS' RESPONSE BRIEF

MARK J. LEE, WSBA #19339
Brownlie Evans Wolf & Lee, LLP
230 E. Champion Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
Ph. (360) 676-0306
E-mail: mark@brownlieevans.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 APR 18 AM 10:04

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
A. <u>Procedures Associated With Entry of Judgment</u>	1
B. <u>Procedures Relating to Motion to Vacate Claims</u>	4
III. <u>DISCUSSION</u>	6
A. <u>K. Stanford’s Challenge to the Appropriateness of the Underlying Judgment Was Not Subject to Challenge or Review by the Trial Court or on Appeal</u>	6
B. <u>K. Stanford Did Not Raise a CR 60(a) Argument in Her Motion, Nor Does the Alleged Legal Error Resulting in the Judgment Constitute a Basis for Relief Under CR 60(a)</u>	10
C. <u>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Refusing to Vacate Under CR 60(b)(11)</u>	15
D. <u>K. Stanford Is Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees</u>	21
E. <u>DeGrandis Should Be Awarded Attorneys’ Fees and Costs on Appeal</u>	24
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Advocates for Responsible Development v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</u> , 170 Wn.2d 577, 245 P.3d 764 (2010)...	25
<u>Allison v. Boondock’s Sundecker’s & Greenthumb’s, Inc.</u> , 36 Wn.App. 280, 673 P.2d 634 (1983)	11
<u>Carrillo v. City of Ocean Shores</u> , 122 Wn.App. 592, 94 P.3d 961 (2004)	25
<u>Cecil v. Dominy</u> , 69 Wn.2d 289, 418 P.2d 233 (1966)	24
<u>Ebsary v. Pioneer Human Services</u> , 59 Wn.App. 218, 796 P.2d 769 (1990).....	6
<u>Entranco Engineers v. Envirodyne, Inc.</u> , 34 Wn.App. 503, 662 P.2d 73 (1983).....	13
<u>Estate of Treadwell ex rel. Neil v. Wright</u> , 115 Wn.App. 238, 61 P.3d 1214 (2003).....	6
<u>Friebe v. Supancheck</u> , 98 Wn.App. 260, 992 P.2d 1014 (1999).....	21
<u>In re Marriage of Yearout</u> , 41 Wn.App. 897, 707 P.2d 1367 (1985).....	15
<u>J.T. Haley v. Highland</u> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000).....	8
<u>James v. Cannell</u> , 135 Wn. 80, 237 P. 8 (1925).....	22
<u>Kern v. Kern</u> , 28 Wn.2d 617, 183 P.2d 811 (1947).....	8
<u>M. O. Bjurstrom v. Campbell</u> , 27 Wn.App. 449, 618 P.2d 533 (1980)..	1, 8
<u>Malotte v. Gorton</u> , 75 Wn.2d 306, 450 P.2d 820 (1969)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Marchel v. Bungler</u> , 13 Wn.App. 81, 533 P.2d 406 (1975).....	11
<u>Max L. Wells Trust v. Grand Central Sauna and Hot Tub Company of Seattle</u> , 62 Wn.App. 593, 815 P.2d 284 (1991).....	9
<u>Newport Yacht Basin Ass’n of Condominium Owners v. Supreme Northwest, Inc.</u> , 168 Wn.App. 86, 285 P.3d 70 (2012).....	23
<u>Northwest Land and Inv., Inc. v. New West Federal Sav. and Loan Ass’n</u> , 64 Wn.App. 938, 827 P.2d 334 (1992).....	6
<u>Olsen v. National Grocery Co.</u> , 15 Wn.2d 164, 130 P.2d 78 (1942)	22
<u>Presidential Estates Apartment Associates v. Barrett</u> , 129 Wn.2d 320, 917 P.2d 100 (1996)	9, 12
<u>Rorvig v. Douglas</u> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 873 P.2d 492 (1994)	21
<u>State v. Keller</u> , 32 Wn.App. 135, 647 P.2d 35 (1982)	15, 16
<u>State v. Santos</u> , 104 Wn.2d 142, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985)	6
<u>Streater v. White</u> , 26 Wn.App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980).....	25
<u>Taylor v. Wilbur</u> , 170 Wn. 265, 16 P.2d 457 (1932).....	22
Statutes	
RCW 4.28.080(15).....	17
RCW 4.28.210	18
RCW 6.25.080(3).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

1 Black on Judgments (2d ed.), § 329.....	8
---	---

Rules

CR 5(a).....	18, 19, 26
CR 55(a)(1).....	19
CR 55(a)(2).....	20
CR 55(a)(3).....	20
CR 60(a).....	10, 11, 13, 14
CR 60(a)(1).....	25
CR 60(b).....	17
CR 60(b)(1).....	21, 25
CR 60(b)(11).....	passim
CR 60(b)(4)-(11).....	4
RAP 10.3(b).....	1
